Allocation of pension expenses in the income statement

2021 2020

Cost of sales -1,915 -2,007

Selling and administrative expenses -480 -493

Financial items -70 -61

Total pension expenses -2,465 -2,561

Sensitivity of pension obligations to changes in assumptions

Sweden Norway UK Total1

Pension obligations, December 31, 2021 11,999 5,237 12,596 29,832

Discount rate increase of 0.25% -600 -250 -600 -1,450

Discount rate decrease of 0.25% 600 250 600 1,450

Increase of 0.25% in expected pay increase 175 125 0 300

Decrease of 0.25% in expected pay increase -175 -125 0 -300

Increase of 0.25% in expected inflation 450 125 300 875

Decrease of 0.25% in expected inflation -450 -125 -300 -875

Life expectancy increase of 1 year 525 250 450 1,225

1  Estimated change in pension obligation/pension liability if the assumption is increased or decreased for all three countries. If pension liability increases for all three countries, the
Group’s equity is reduced by about 90 percent of the increase in the pension liability after taking into account deferred tax and social insurance contributions.

Sensitivity of plan assets to changes in estimated return and actual return

Sweden Norway UK Total1

Plan assets, December 31, 2021 6,063 6,843 13,128 26,034

Return increase of 5% 300 350 650 1,300

Return decrease of 5% -300 -350 -650 -1,300

1  If the actual return exceeds the estimated return by 5 percent, the gain upon remeasurement is expected to amount to SEK 1,300 M. If the actual return falls below the estimated return
by 5 percent, the loss upon remeasurement is expected to amount to SEK 1,300 M.

The sensitivity analyses are based on existing circumstances, assumptions and populations. Application at other levels may produce different effects of
changes.

Note 28. Pensions, cont.

 S
ka

ns
ka

 A
nn

ua
l a

nd
 S

us
ta

in
ab

ili
ty

 R
ep

or
t 2

02
1

156

Group overview Operations Corporate governance Sustainability Financial information